Henry P. Roybal Commissioner, District 1

Anna Hansen Commissioner, District 2

- Robert A. Anaya Commissioner, District 3



Anna T. Hamilton Commissioner, District 4

Edward H. Moreno Commissioner, District 5

> Katherine Miller County Manager

To: Board of County Commissioners

Fr: Stephanie Schardin Clarke, Finance Division Director

CC: Undersheriff Ron Madrid

Date: December 11, 2017

Re: Resolution No. 2018 - \_\_\_\_\_, A Resolution Requesting a Budget Increase to the Law Enforcement Operations Fund (246) to Budget One (1) Grant Awarded Through the Bureau of Land Management / \$2,000 (Finance Director/Stephanie Schardin Clarke)

# Issue:

The Santa Fe Sheriff's Office is requesting a budget increase to budget grant funds for overtime reimbursement.

# Background:

Funds are to be used for overtime for law enforcement services at Santa Ana Cruz Lake Recreation area, urban interface area known as the Camel Tracks, and the Buchman Road/Diablo Canyon.

# Action Requested:

The Sheriff's Office requests approval to increase the Law Enforcement Operation Fund (246) in the amount of \$2,000.

e 1 i

# SANTA FL OUNTY

# RESOLUTION 2018-

Page 1 of	ON THIS FORM	ing in regular session on Landord 20, and request the following budget adjustment	LEOF/BLM: 246-1235	2018 (July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018)		INCREASE DECREASE AMOUNT.	2,000	2,000		INCREASE AMOUNT AMOUNT	2,000		200 Cz gespark	2-17	Date:	Date:
	IMENT DETAILET	did request the					69	<b></b>			8		第二章 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Title:	by:	by:
	A RESOLUTION REQUESTING AUTHORIZATION TO MAKE THE BUDGET ADJUSTMENT DETAILED ON THIS FORM	on on January 20, e	Fund Name:	Fiscal Year	·	REVENUE NAME	MANAGEMENT			CATEGORY/LINE.ITEM NAME	OVERTIME			Date: 12-17 Ti	Date: 1/10/18. Entered by:	:: Updated by:
	TON TO MAKE TH	eing in regular sessiv	Office	ease	necessary)		BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT		BUDGETED EXPENDITURES: (use continuation sheet, if necessary)		SALARY & WAGES / OVERTIME			Date	Date	Date:
	A RESOLUTION REQUESTING AUTHORIZATE		Sheriffs Office	Increase	BUDGETED REVENUE: (use continuation sheet, if ne	K BLEMENT/ B OBJECT XXXX	0106		continuation sh	E ELEMENT B ODJECT XXXX	1025					
	UESTING A				I: (use contin	DE ACTIVITY RASICISUR XXX	380	k here): →	TURES: (use	DI ACHVITY BASICSUB XXX	424		khere) 🗲 🛴		/al:	
	JUTION REQ	the main of	Deparation / DIVISION:	Budget Adjustment Type:	ED REVENUE	DEPARTMENT/DI VISION XXXX	1235	TOTAL (JESUBTOTAL) check here): →	ID EXPENDIT	DEPARTMENT/DI VISION XXXX	1235		 TOTAL (IFSUBTOTAL) check hare) →	, ix	Finance Department Approval:	County Manager Approval:
	A RESOL	The state of the s	Deparmica	Budget Ad	BUDGETI	CODE	246	TOTAL (IFS	BUDGETE	FUND	246		TOTAL (IFSI	Requested by:	Finance Depi	County Mana

_1
×
201
201
Z
C
NOTE IN TOX
F
_
Ξ

ğ

-
<u></u>
RESOLUTION
₽.
$\Box$
Ξ.
О.
7
74

DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETIS IF NECESSARY

Name: Undersheriff Ron Madrid

Undersheriff Ron Madrid Dept/Div. Sheriff's Office

**Phone No:** 505-986-2457

DETAILED JUSTIFICATION FOR REQUESTING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT (If applicable, cite the following authority: State Statute, grant name and award date, other laws, regulations, etc.):

1) Please Summarize the Request and its purpose

the Buchman Road/Diablo Canyon in accordance with the Statement of Work. We budgeted \$5,000 for FY17 and was only able to use \$3,000 of the These funds are to be used for Law Enforcement services at Santa Cruz Lake Recreation Area, urban interface area known as the Camel Tracks, and The Sheriff's Office received additional grant funds from the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), the Farmington office in the amount of \$15,000. funds, therefore we would like to use the remaining amount in FY18.

a) Employee Actions

Line Item	Action (Add/Delete Position, Reclass Overtime)	Position Type (permanent, term)	Position Title
10.25	OVERTIME	FULL-TIME/PERMANENT	DEPUTY / PATROL

b) Professional Services (50-xx) and Capital Category (80-xx) detail:

Line Item Det	Detail (what specific things, contracts, or services are being added or deleted)	Amount

2) Is the budget action for RECURRING expense

or for NON-RECURRING (one-time only) expense

# SANTA FL OUNTY

ōţ

C

Page

Z.

ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY

يے
Ē
(L)
CT:
<€
ㅁ
_
7.
7
بر
u
_
1
E
Z
7-7
H
-
-
53
$\simeq$
$\neg$
٠.
نے
===
$\sim$

Phone No: 505-986-2457	please identify (i.e. General Fund, state funds, federal funds, etc.), and address the following  Yes  No  X	b. Does this include state or federal funds?  Yes X No  If YES, please cite and attach a copy of statute, if a special appropriation, or include grant name, number, award date and amount, and attach a copy of an award letter and proposed budget.  Name: Bureau of Land Management  Grant Number: L13PX00442  Award Date: \$71/17 - 4/30/18
Dept/Div: Sheriff's Office	f YES, please identify (i.e. General Fund, state funds Yes No	Yes X No e, if a special appropriation, or include grant name, n
Undersheriff Ron Madrid	<ol> <li>Does this request impact a revenue source? If YES, i.</li> <li>a. If this is a state special appropriation,</li> </ol>	<ul> <li>b. Does this include state or federal funds?</li> <li>If YES, please cite and attach a copy of statuproposed budget.</li> <li>Name: Bureau of Land Management</li> <li>Grant Number: L13PX00442</li> <li>Award Date: 5/1/17 - 4/30/18</li> <li>Amount: \$15.000</li> </ul>
Name:		

d. Please identify other funding sources used to match this request.

If YES, please cite and attach a copy of supporting documentation (i.e. Minutes, Resolution, Ordinance, etc.).

Yes

c. Is this request a result of Commission action?

# SANTA FE COUNTY

# RESOLUTION 2018 -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Fe County that the Local Government Division of the Department of Finance and Administration is hereby requested to grant authority to adjust budgets as detailed above.

, 2018. Approved, Adopted, and Passed This

Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners

Henry P. Roybal, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Geraldine Salazar, County Clerk

2014-0047-SO/GG AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 CONTRACT ID CODE 2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO (# applicable) 0007 0040325631 See Block 16C S ISSUED BY CODE LXF 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 5) CODE BLM NM-FARMINGTON DIST OFC(NMF00) . F51 COLLEGE BLVD STE A FARMINGTON NM 87402 E HAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. stiest county State and ZIP Code (x) WA AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO SAUTA FE, COUNTY OF Attn: GOVERNMENT POC SB DATED ISSE ITEM 17 102 CRANT AVE SANTA FE MM 8:501-2061 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO 1.13PX00442 108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 007001,7436 FACILITY CODE 04/02/2013 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS The above numbered solicitation is emended as set forth in Itam 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Offers must acknowledge receipt at this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods (a) By completing copies of the emendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted , or (c) By separate latter or telegram which sicludes a reference to the solution and emendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE FLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted such change may be made by telegram or letter provided each telegram or letter make's reference to the solicitation and this amandment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified 12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: \$15,000.00 13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/GROER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104. E THE ASOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office appropriation date etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF D. DTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) Х FAR 52.217-9 OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT Contractor 🗓 is required to sign this document and return as not 1 copies to the essuing office 14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible) DUNS#053297131 Invoice Review Required: Y . THE PURPOSE OF MODIFICATION 0007 IS TO: 1. BILATERALLY EXERCISE OPTION YEAR FOUR (4) IN ACCORDANCE WITH FAR 52.217-9; 2. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE IS 05/01/2017 TO 04/30/2018; 3. TOTAL AMOUNT OBLIGATED FOR THIS MODIFICATION IS \$15,000.00; 4. NEW TOTAL OBLIGATED AMOUNT FOR THIS AWARD IS \$70,500.00; 5. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. Delivery: 04/30/2018 Payment Terms: Continued ... Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9 A or 10A as heretolore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect 15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) Eleanor Tippeconnie nager SC DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED 4.5.2017 (Signature of p (Signature of Contracting Officer) NSN 7540-01-152-8070

Previous edition unusable
Approximations to form
Santa PerCounty Attorney
By
Date: 3-227-7

Reviewed and Approved for Starta Turke / July Date / J

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83) Prescribed by GSA FAR (45 CFR) 53 243 CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED L13PX00442/0007 AGE 2 2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

OK METI	SUPPLIES/SERVICES	DUANTIT	TINUY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
(A)	. (B)	(42)	(D)	(8)	(F)
	PP30	1	1-1		<del></del>
•	Delivery Location Code: 0004276462	1			
	BLM-NMSO-SD OFFICE				
	301 DINOSAUR TRAIL	1		.	
	SANTA FE NM 87508 US			1	
	Account Assignm: K G/L Account: 6100.252R0			Ì	•
	Business Area: L000 Commitment Item: 252R00 Cost Center: LLW0120200 Functional Area:				
	L10200000.NU00000 Fund: 17XL1109AF Fund Center:	1	1	1	
	LLWO120200 Project/WBS: LX.SI.LEAG0000 PR Acct				
	Assign: 01				•
	FOB: Destination	1			
	Period of Performance: 05/01/2013 to 04/30/2018			1	
		-	1 1		
	Change Item 00014 to read as follows (amount shown			ţ	
	is the obligated amount):			ļ	
00014		1			
00014	Option Year Four (4) - Law Enforcement Services	1			15,000.
	Period of Performance: 05/01/2017 to 04/30/2018			s	•
					•
			1 1	ļ	
		1			
			11		
				Į	,
	,				
				ļ	
					•
				-	
	·				
	·				
		1			
	·	1	1 1		•
				1	
	·	İ		1	
				1	
				1	
		1	] ]	1	
		-			
		[			
	•			·	٠
~~~			-  ·		ومينو د المحمد الله يجود و القومية فالمحمد المحمد ا
	panoueq f	is ∃989). V: ∀ 1	<u>.  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - </u>		
7540-01-162	100F2				UV Today de micrafia corración Countaines de

Approved County Association of the County Association of the County Association of the County at the Association of the County at the County a

# Table of Contents

Section 2	_
52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions - Commercial Items. (FEB 2012)	2 ^
52.212-5 Contract Terms and Conditions Required to Implement Statutes or Executive Orders - Commercial Items. (JAN 2013)	
32.217-9 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract (MAR 2000)	12
32.232-16 Availability of Funds. (APR 1984)	13
Processing Platform (IPP) (September 2011)	12
DOI AUTHORITIES AND DELEGATIONS AUTHORITIES AND DELEGATIONS (MAY 2010) DOI TEXT MESSAGING Prohibition on Text Messaging and Using Electronic Equipment Supplie by the Government while Driving (October 2009)	14
211 mg (October 2007)	15

### Section 2

# 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions - Commercial Items. (FEB 2012)

- (a) Inspection/Acceptance. The Contractor shall only tender for acceptance those items that conform to the requirements of this contract. The Government reserves the right to inspect or test any supplies or services that have been tendered for acceptance. The Government may require repair or replacement of nonconforming supplies or reperformance of nonconforming services at no increase in contract price. If repair/replacement or reperformance will not correct the defects or is not possible, the Government may seek an equitable price reduction or adequate consideration for acceptance of nonconforming supplies or services. The Government must exercise its post-acceptance rights -
  - (1) Within a reasonable time after the defect was discovered or should have been discovered; and
  - (2) Before any substantial change occurs in the condition of the item, unless the change is due to the defect in the item.
- (b) Assignment. The Contractor or its assignee may assign its rights to receive payment due as a result of performance of this contract to a bank, trust company, or other financing institution, including any Federal lending agency in accordance with the Assignment of Claims Act (31 U.S.C. 3727). However, when a third party makes payment (e.g., use of the Governmentwide commercial purchase card), the Contractor may not assign its rights to receive payment under this contract.
- (c) Changes. Changes in the terms and conditions of this contract may be made only by written agreement of the parties.
- (d) Disputes. This contract is subject to the Contract Disputes Act of 1978, as amended (41 U.S.C. 601-613). Failure of the parties to this contract to reach agreement on any request for equitable adjustment, claim, appeal or action arising under or relating to this contract shall be a dispute to be resolved in accordance with the clause at FAR 52.233-1, Disputes, which is incorporated herein by reference. The Contractor shall proceed diligently with performance of this contract, pending final resolution of any dispute arising under the contract.
- (e) Definitions. The clause at FAR 52.202-1, Definitions, is incorporated herein by reference.
- (f) Excusable delays. The Contractor shall be liable for default unless nonperformance is caused by an occurrence beyond the reasonable control of the Contractor and without its fault or negligence such as, acts of God or the public enemy, acts of the Government in either its sovereign or contractual capacity, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, unusually severe weather, and delays of common carriers. The Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer in writing as soon as it is reasonably possible after the commencement of any excusable delay, setting forth the full particulars in connection therewith, shall remedy such occurrence with all reasonable dispatch, and shall promptly give written notice to the Contracting Officer of the cessation of such occurrence.
- (g) Invoice. (1) The Contractor shall submit an original invoice and three copies (or electronic invoice, if authorized) to the address designated in the contract to receive invoices. An invoice must include--
  - (i) Name and address of the Contractor;
  - (ii) Invoice date and number;

- (iii) Contract number, contract line item number and, if applicable, the order number;
- (iv) Description, quantity, unit of measure, unit price and extended price of the items delivered;
- (v) Shipping number and date of shipment, including the bill of lading number and weight of shipment if shipped on Government bill of lading;
- (vi) Terms of any discount for prompt payment offered;
- (vii) Name and address of official to whom payment is to be sent;
- (viii) Name, title, and phone number of person to notify in event of defective invoice; and
- (ix) Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN). The Contractor shall include its TIN on the invoice only if required elsewhere in this contract.
- (x) Electronic funds transfer (EFT) banking information.
  - (A) The Contractor shall include EFT banking information on the invoice only if required elsewhere in this contract.
  - (B) If EFT banking information is not required to be on the invoice, in order for the invoice to be a proper invoice, the Contractor shall have submitted correct EFT banking information in accordance with the applicable solicitation provision, contract clause (e.g., 52.232-33, Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer--Central Contractor Registration, or 52.232-34, Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer--Other Than Central Contractor Registration), or applicable agency procedures.
  - (C) EFT banking information is not required if the Government waived the requirement to pay by EFT.
- (2) Invoices will be handled in accordance with the Prompt Payment Act (31 U.S.C. 3903) and Office of Management and Budget (OMB) prompt payment regulations at 5 CFR part 1315.
- (h) Patent indemnity. The Contractor shall indemnify the Government and its officers, employees and agents against liability, including costs, for actual or alleged direct or contributory infringement of, or inducement to infringe, any United States or foreign patent, trademark or copyright, arising out of the performance of this contract, provided the Contractor is reasonably notified of such claims and proceedings.
- (i) Payment. (1) Items accepted. Payment shall be made for items accepted by the Government that have been delivered to the delivery destinations set forth in this contract.
  - (2) Prompt payment. The Government will make payment in accordance with the Prompt Payment Act (31 U.S.C. 3903) and prompt payment regulations at 5 CFR part 1315.
  - (3) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT). If the Government makes payment by EFT, see 52.212-5(b) for the appropriate EFT clause.

- (4) Discount. In connection with any discount offered for early payment, time shall be computed from the date of the invoice. For the purpose of computing the discount earned, payment shall be considered to have been made on the date which appears on the payment check or the specified payment date if an electronic funds transfer payment is made.
- (5) Overpayments. If the Contractor becomes aware of a duplicate contract financing or invoice payment or that the Government has otherwise overpaid on a contract financing or invoice payment, the Contractor shall—
  - (i) Remit the overpayment amount to the payment office cited in the contract along with a description of the overpayment including the--
    - (A) Circumstances of the overpayment (e.g., duplicate payment, erroneous payment, liquidation errors, date(s) of overpayment);
    - (B) Affected contract number and delivery order number, if applicable;
    - (C) Affected contract line item or subline item, if applicable; and
    - (D) Contractor point of contact.
  - (ii) Provide a copy of the remittance and supporting documentation to the Contracting Officer.
- (6) Interest. (i) All amounts that become payable by the Contractor to the Government under this contract shall bear simple interest from the date due until paid unless paid within 30 days of becoming due. The interest rate shall be the interest rate established by the Secretary of the Treasury as provided in Section 611 of the Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (Public Law 95-563), which is applicable to the period in which the amount becomes due, as provided in (i)(6)(v) of this clause, and then at the rate applicable for each six-month period as fixed by the Secretary until the amount is paid.
  - (ii) The Government may issue a demand for payment to the Contractor upon finding a debt is due under the contract.
  - (iii) Final decisions. The Contracting Officer will issue a final decision as required by 33.211 if--
    - (A) The Contracting Officer and the Contractor are unable to reach agreement on the existence or amount of a debt within 30 days;
    - (B) The Contractor fails to liquidate a debt previously demanded by the Contracting Officer within the timeline specified in the demand for payment unless the amounts were not repaid because the Contractor has requested an installment payment agreement; or
    - (C) The Contractor requests a deferment of collection on a debt previously demanded by the Contracting Officer (see 32.607-2).
  - (iv) If a demand for payment was previously issued for the debt, the demand for payment included in the final decision shall identify the same due date as the original demand for payment.
  - (v) Amounts shall be due at the earliest of the following dates:

- (A) The date fixed under this contract.
- (B) The date of the first written demand for payment, including any demand for payment resulting from a default termination.
- (vi) The interest charge shall be computed for the actual number of calendar days involved beginning on the due date and ending on--
  - (A) The date on which the designated office receives payment from the Contractor;
  - (B) The date of issuance of a Government check to the Contractor from which an amount otherwise payable has been withheld as a credit against the contract debt; or
  - (C) The date on which an amount withheld and applied to the contract debt would otherwise have become payable to the Contractor.
- (vii) The interest charge made under this clause may be reduced under the procedures prescribed in 32.608-2 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation in effect on the date of this contract.
- (j) Risk of loss. Unless the contract specifically provides otherwise, risk of loss or damage to the supplies provided under this contract shall remain with the Contractor until, and shall pass to the Government upon:
  - (1) Delivery of the supplies to a carrier, if transportation is f.o.b. origin; or
  - (2) Delivery of the supplies to the Government at the destination specified in the contract, if transportation is f.o.b. destination.
- (k) Taxes. The contract price includes all applicable Federal, State, and local taxes and duties.
- (1) Termination for the Government's convenience. The Government reserves the right to terminate this contract, or any part hereof, for its sole convenience. In the event of such termination, the Contractor shall immediately stop all work hereunder and shall immediately cause any and all of its suppliers and subcontractors to cease work. Subject to the terms of this contract, the Contractor shall be paid a percentage of the contract price reflecting the percentage of the work performed prior to the notice of termination, plus reasonable charges the Contractor can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Government using its standard record keeping system, have resulted from the termination. The Contractor shall not be required to comply with the cost accounting standards or contract cost principles for this purpose. This paragraph does not give the Government any right to audit the Contractor's records. The Contractor shall not be paid for any work performed or costs incurred which reasonably could have been avoided.
- (m) Termination for cause. The Government may terminate this contract, or any part hereof, for cause in the event of any default by the Contractor, or if the Contractor fails to comply with any contract terms and conditions, or fails to provide the Government, upon request, with adequate assurances of future performance. In the event of termination for cause, the Government shall not be liable to the Contractor for any amount for supplies or services not accepted, and the Contractor shall be liable to the Government for any and all rights and remedies provided by law. If it is determined that the Government improperly terminated this contract for default, such termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience.
- (n) Title. Unless specified elsewhere in this contract, title to items furnished under this contract shall pass to the Government upon acceptance, regardless of when or where the Government takes

physical possession.

- (o) Warranty. The Contractor warrants and implies that the items delivered hereunder are merchantable and fit for use for the particular purpose described in this contract.
- (p) Limitation of liability. Except as otherwise provided by an express warranty, the Contractor will not be liable to the Government for consequential damages resulting from any defect or deficiencies in accepted items.
- (q) Other compliances. The Contractor shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws, executive orders, rules and regulations applicable to its performance under this contract.
- (r) Compliance with laws unique to Government contracts. The Contractor agrees to comply with 31 U.S.C. 1352 relating to limitations on the use of appropriated funds to influence certain Federal contracts; 18 U.S.C. 431 relating to officials not to benefit; 40 U.S.C. 3701, et seq., Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act; 41 U.S.C. 51-58, Anti-Kickback Act of 1986; 41 U.S.C. 265 and 10 U.S.C. 2409 relating to whistleblower protections; 49 U.S.C. 40118, Fly American; and 41 U.S.C. 423 relating to procurement integrity.
- (s) Order of precedence. Any inconsistencies in this solicitation or contract shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order:
  - (1) The schedule of supplies/services.
  - (2) The Assignments, Disputes, Payments, Invoice, Other Compliances, and Compliance with Laws Unique to Government Contracts paragraphs of this clause.
  - (3) The clause at 52.212-5.
  - (4) Addenda to this solicitation or contract, including any license agreements for computer software.
  - (5) Solicitation provisions if this is a solicitation.
  - (6) Other paragraphs of this clause.
  - (7) The Standard Form 1449.
  - (8) Other documents, exhibits, and attachments.
  - (9) The specification.
- (t) Central Contractor Registration (CCR). (1) Unless exempted by an addendum to this contract, the Contractor is responsible during performance—and through final payment of any contract for the accuracy and completeness of the data within the CCR database, and for any liability resulting from the Government's reliance on inaccurate or incomplete data. To remain registered in the CCR database after the initial registration, the Contractor is required to review and update on an annual basis from the date of initial registration or subsequent updates its information in the CCR database to ensure it is current, accurate and complete. Updating information in the CCR does not alter the terms and conditions of this contract and is not a substitute for a properly executed contractual document.
  - (2)(i) If a Contractor has legally changed its business name, "doing business as" name, or division name (whichever is shown on the contract), or has transferred the assets used in performing the contract, but has not completed the necessary requirements regarding novation and change-of-name agreements in FAR subpart 42.12, the Contractor shall

provide the responsible Contracting Officer a minimum of one business day's written notification of its intention to (A) change the name in the CCR database; (B) comply with the requirements of subpart 42.12; and (C) agree in writing to the timeline and procedures specified by the responsible Contracting Officer. The Contractor must provide with the notification sufficient documentation to support the legally changed name.

- (ii) If the Contractor fails to comply with the requirements of paragraph (t)(2)(i) of this clause, or fails to perform the agreement at paragraph (t)(2)(i)(C) of this clause, and, in the absence of a properly executed novation or change-of-name agreement, the CCR information that shows the Contractor to be other than the Contractor indicated in the contract will be considered to be incorrect information within the meaning of the "Suspension of Payment" paragraph of the electronic funds transfer (EFT) clause of this contract.
- (3) The Contractor shall not change the name or address for EFT payments or manual payments, as appropriate, in the CCR record to reflect an assignee for the purpose of assignment of claims (see Subpart 32.8, Assignment of Claims). Assignees shall be separately registered in the CCR database. Information provided to the Contractor's CCR record that indicates payments, including those made by EFT, to an ultimate recipient other than that Contractor will be considered to be incorrect information within the meaning of the "Suspension of payment" paragraph of the EFT clause of this contract.
- (4) Offerors and Contractors may obtain information on registration and annual confirmation requirements via CCR accessed through https://www.acquisition.gov or by calling 1-888-227-2423 or 269-961-5757.

(End of clause)

# 52.212-5 Contract Terms and Conditions Required to Implement Statutes or Executive Orders - Commercial Items. (JAN 2013)

- (a) The Contractor shall comply with the following Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) clauses, which are incorporated in this contract by reference, to implement provisions of law or Executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial items:
  - (1) 52.222-50, Combating Trafficking in Persons (FEB 2009) (22 U.S.C. 7104(g)).
  - [] Alternate I (Aug 2007) of 52.222-50 (22 U.S.C. 7104(g)).
  - (2) 52.233-3, Protest After Award (AUG 1996) (31 U.S.C. 3553).
  - (3) 52.233-4, Applicable Law for Breach of Contract Claim (OCT 2004) (Pub. L. 108-77, 108-78).
- (b) The Contractor shall comply with the FAR clauses in this paragraph (b) that the Contracting Officer has indicated as being incorporated in this contract by reference to implement provisions of law or Executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial items: Contracting Officer check as appropriate.
  - [](1) 52.203-6, Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government (SEP 2006), with Alternate I (OCT 1995) (41 U.S.C. 253g and 10 U.S.C. 2402).
  - [](2) 52.203-13, Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct (APR 2010)(Pub. L. 110-252, Title VI, Chapter 1 (41 U.S.C. 251 note)).
  - [](3) 52.203-15, Whistleblower Protections under the American Recovery and

- Reinvestment Act of 2009 (JUN 2010) (Section 1553 of Pub. L. 111-5). (Applies to contracts funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.)
- [](4) 52.204-10, Reporting Executive Compensation and First-Tier Subcontract Awards (AUG 2012) (Pub. L. 109-282) (31 U.S.C. 6101 note).
- [ ](5) 52.204-11, American Recovery and Reinvestment Act--Reporting Requirements (JUL 2010) (Pub. L. 111-5).
- [ ](6) 52.209-6, Protecting the Government's Interest When Subcontracting with Contractors Debarred, Suspended, or Proposed for Debarment (DEC 2010) (31 U.S.C. 6101 note).
- [](7) 52.209-9, Updates of Publicly Available Information Regarding Responsibility Matters (FEB 2012) (41 U.S.C. 2313).
- [](8) 52.209-10, Prohibition on Contracting with Inverted Domestic Corporations (MAY 2012) (section 738 of Division C of Pub. L. 112-74, section 740 of Division C of Pub. L. 111-117, section 743 of Division D of Pub. L. 111-8, and section 745 of Division D of Pub. L. 110-161).
- [](9) 52.219-3, Notice of HUBZone Set-Aside or Sole-Source Award (NOV 2011) (15 U.S.C. 657a).
- [](10) 52.219-4, Notice of Price Evaluation Preference for HUBZone Small Business Concerns (JAN 2011) (if the offeror elects to waive the preference, it shall so indicate in its offer) (15 U.S.C. 657a).
- [](11) (Reserved)
- [](12)(i) 52.219-6, Notice of Total Small Business Set-Aside (NOV 2011) (15 U.S.C. 644).
  - [](ii) Alternate I (NOV 2011).
  - [](iii) Alternate II (NOV 2011).
- [](13)(i) 52.219-7, Notice of Partial Small Business Set-Aside (JUN 2003) (15 U.S.C. 644).
  - [](ii) Alternate I (OCT 1995) of 52.219-7.
  - [] (iii) Alternate II (MAR 2004) of 52.219-7.
- [](14) 52.219-8, Utilization of Small Business Concerns (JAN 2011) (15 U.S.C. 637 (d)(2) and (3)).
- [](15)(i) 52.219-9, Small Business Subcontracting Plan (JAN 2011) (15 U.S.C. 637(d)(4).
  - [](ii) Alternate I (OCT 2001) of 52.219-9.
  - [](iii) Alternate II (OCT 2001) of 52.219-9.
  - [](iv) Alternate III (JUL 2010) of 52.219-9.

- [](16) 52.219-13, Notice of Set-Aside of Orders (NOV 2011) (15 U.S.C. 644(r)).
- [](17) 52.219-14, Limitations on Subcontracting (NOV 2011) (15 U.S.C. 637(a)(14)).
- [](18) 52.219-16, Liquidated Damages--Subcontracting Plan (JAN 1999) (15 U.S.C. 637(d)(4)(F)(i)).
- [](19)(i) 52.219-23, Notice of Price Evaluation Adjustment for Small Disadvantaged Business Concerns (OCT 2008) (10 U.S.C. 2323)(if the offeror elects to waive the adjustment, it shall so indicate in its offer.)
  - [](ii) Alternate I (JUN 2003) of 52.219-23.
- [](20) 52.219-25, Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program--Disadvantaged Status and Reporting (DEC 2010) (Pub. L. 103-355, section 7102, and 10 U.S.C. 2323).
- [](21) 52.219-26, Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program--Incentive Subcontracting (OCT 2000) (Pub. L. 103-355, section 7102, and 10 U.S.C. 2323).
- [](22) 52.219-27, Notice of Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Set-Aside (NOV 2011) (15 U.S.C. 657f).
- [X](23) 52.219-28, Post Award Small Business Program Rerepresentation (APR 2012) (15 U.S.C. 632(a)(2)).
- [](24) 52.219-29, Notice of Set-Aside for Economically Disadvantaged Women-Owned Small Business (EDWOSB) Concerns (APR 2012) (15 U.S.C. 637(m)).
- [](25) 52.219-30, Notice of Set-Aside for Women-Owned Small Business (WOSB) Concerns Eligible Under the WOSB Program (APR 2012) (15 U.S.C. 637(m)).
- [X](26) 52.222-3, Convict Labor (JUN 2003) (E.O. 11755).
- [](27) 52.222-19, Child Labor-Cooperation with Authorities and Remedies (MAR 2012) (E.O. 13126).
- [X ](28) 52.222-21, Prohibition of Segregated Facilities (FEB 1999).
- [X](29) 52.222-26, Equal Opportunity (MAR 2007) (E.O. 11246).
- [](30) 52.222-35, Equal Opportunity for Veterans (SEP 2010) (38 U.S.C. 4212).
- [X](31) 52.222-36, Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities (OCT 2010) (29 U.S.C. 793).
- [](32) 52.222-37, Employment Reports on Veterans (SEP 2010) (38 U.S.C. 4212).
- [](33) 52.222-40, Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act (DEC 2010) (E.O. 13496).
- [](34) 52.222-54, Employment Eligibility Verification (JUL 2012). (Executive Order 12989). (Not applicable to the acquisition of commercially available off-the-shelf items or certain other types of commercial items as prescribed in 22.1803.)
- [](35)(i) 52.223-9, Estimate of Percentage of Recovered Material Content for EPA-Designated Items (MAY 2008) (42 U.S.C. 6962(c)(3)(A)(ii)). (Not applicable to the

- acquisition of commercially available off-the-shelf items.)
  - [](ii) Alternate I (MAY 2008) of 52.223-9 (42 U.S.C. 6962(i)(2)(C)). (Not applicable to the acquisition of commercially available off-the-shelf items.)
- [](36) 52.223-15, Energy Efficiency in Energy-Consuming Products (DEC 2007) (42 U.S.C. 8259b).
- [](37)(i) 52.223-16, IEEE 1680 Standard for the Environmental Assessment of Personal Computer Products (DEC 2007) (E.O. 13423).
  - [](ii) Alternate I (DEC 2007) of 52.223-16.
- [X](38) 52.223-18, Encouraging Contractor Policies to Ban Text Messaging While Driving (AUG 2011). (E.O. 13513).
- [](39) 52.225-1, Buy American Act Supplies (FEB 2009) (41 U.S.C. 10a-10d).
- [](40)(i) 52.225-3, Buy American Act-Free Trade Agreements-Israeli Trade Act (NOV 2012) (41 U.S.C. chapter 83, 19 U.S.C. 3301 note, 19 U.S.C. 2112 note, 19 U.S.C. 3805 note, 19 U.S.C. 4001 note, Pub. L. 103-182, 108-77, 108-78, 108-286, 108-302, 109-53, 109-169, 109-283, 110-138, 112-41, 112-42, and 112-43).
  - [](ii) Alternate I (MAR 2012) of 52.225-3.
  - [](iii) Alternate II (MAR 2012) of 52.225-3.
  - [](iv) Alternate III (NOV 2012) of 52.225-3.
- [](41) 52.225-5, Trade Agreements (NOV 2012) (19 U.S.C. 2501, et seq., 19 U.S.C. 3301 note).
- [X](42) 52.225-13, Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases (JUN 2008) (E.O.'s, proclamations, and statutes administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the Department of the Treasury).
- [](43) 52.226-4, Notice of Disaster or Emergency Area Set-Aside (NOV 2007) (42 U.S.C. 5150).
- [](44) 52.226-5, Restrictions on Subcontracting Outside Disaster or Emergency Area (NOV 2007) (42 U.S.C. 5150).
- [](45) 52.232-29, Terms for Financing of Purchases of Commercial Items (FEB 2002) (41 U.S.C. 255(f), 10 U.S.C. 2307(f)).
- [](46) 52.232-30, Installment Payments for Commercial Items (OCT 1995) (41 U.S.C. 255(f), 10 U.S.C. 2307(f)).
- [X](47) 52.232-33, Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer Central Contractor Registration (OCT 2003) (31 U.S.C. 3332).
- [](48) 52.232-34, Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer Other than Central Contractor Registration (MAY 1999) (31 U.S.C. 3332).
- [](49) 52.232-36, Payment by Third Party (FEB 2010) (31 U.S.C. 3332).

- [](50) 52.239-1, Privacy or Security Safeguards (AUG 1996) (5 U.S.C. 552a).
- [](51)(i) 52.247-64, Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial Vessels (FEB 2006) (46 U.S.C. Appx 1241(b) and 10 U.S.C. 2631).
  - [](ii) Alternate I (APR 2003) of 52.247-64.
- (c) The Contractor shall comply with the FAR clauses in this paragraph (c), applicable to commercial services, that the Contracting Officer has indicated as being incorporated in this contract by reference to implement provisions of law or Executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial items: (Contracting Officer check as appropriate.)
  - [X](1) 52.222-41, Service Contract Act of 1965 (NOV 2007) (41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.).
  - [X](2) 52.222-42, Statement of Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires (MAY 1989) (29 U.S.C. 206 and 41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.).
  - [](3) 52.222-43, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act--Price Adjustment (Multiple Year and Option Contracts) (SEP 2009) (29 U.S.C. 206 and 41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.).
  - [](4) 52.222-44, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act--Price Adjustment (SEP 2009) (29 U.S.C. 206 and 41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.).
  - [](5) 52.222-51, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts for Maintenance, Calibration, or Repair of Certain Equipment--Requirements (NOV 2007) (41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.).
  - [](6) 52.222-53, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts for Certain Services--Requirements (FEB 2009) (41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.).
  - [](7) 52.222-17, Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers (JAN 2013) (E.O.13495).
  - [](8) 52.226-6, Promoting Excess Food Donation to Nonprofit Organizations. (MAR 2009) (Pub. L. 110-247).
  - [](9) 52.237-11, Accepting and Dispensing of \$1 Coin (SEP 2008) (31 U.S.C. 5112(p)(1)).
- (d) Comptroller General Examination of Record. The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of this paragraph (d) if this contract was awarded using other than sealed bid, is in excess of the simplified acquisition threshold, and does not contain the clause at 52.215-2, Audit and Records Negotiation.
  - (1) The Comptroller General of the United States, or an authorized representative of the Comptroller General, shall have access to and right to examine any of the Contractor's directly pertinent records involving transactions related to this contract.
  - (2) The Contractor shall make available at its offices at all reasonable times the records, materials, and other evidence for examination, audit, or reproduction, until 3 years after final payment under this contract or for any shorter period specified in FAR Subpart 4.7, Contractor Records Retention, of the other clauses of this contract. If this contract is completely or partially terminated, the records relating to the work terminated shall be made available for 3 years after any resulting final termination settlement. Records relating to appeals under the disputes clause or to litigation or the settlement of claims arising under or relating to this contract shall be made available until such appeals,

litigation, or claims are finally resolved.

- (3) As used in this clause, records include books, documents, accounting procedures and practices, and other data, regardless of type and regardless of form. This does not require the Contractor to create or maintain any record that the Contractor does not maintain in the ordinary course of business or pursuant to a provision of law.
- (e)(1) Notwithstanding the requirements of the clauses in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), and (d) of this clause, the Contractor is not required to flow down any FAR clause, other than those in this paragraph (e)(1) in a subcontract for commercial items. Unless otherwise indicated below, the extent of the flow down shall be as required by the clause--
  - (i) 52.203-13, Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct (APR 2010) (Pub. L. 110-252, Title VI, Chapter 1 (41 U.S.C. 251 note)).
  - (ii) 52.219-8, Utilization of Small Business Concerns (DEC 2010) (15 U.S.C. 637(d)(2) and (3)), in all subcontracts that offer further subcontracting opportunities. If the subcontract (except subcontracts to small business concerns) exceeds \$650,000 (\$1.5 million for construction of any public facility), the subcontractor must include 52.219-8 in lower tier subcontracts that offer subcontracting opportunities.
  - (iii) 52.222-17, Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers (JAN 2013) (E.O. 13495). Flow down required in accordance with paragraph (I) of FAR clause 52.222-17.
  - (iv) 52.222-26, Equal Opportunity (MAR 2007) (E.O. 11246).
  - (v) 52.222-35, Equal Opportunity for Veterans (SEP 2010) (38 U.S.C. 4212).
  - (vi) 52.222-36, Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities (OCT 2010) (29 U.S.C. 793).
  - (vii) 52.222-40, Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act (DEC 2010) (E.O. 13496). Flow down required in accordance with paragraph (f) of FAR clause 52.222-40.
  - (viii) 52.222-41, Service Contract Act of 1965 (NOV 2007) (41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.).
  - (ix) 52.222-50, Combating Trafficking in Persons (FEB 2009) (22 U.S.C. 7104(g)).

Alternate I (AUG 2007) of 52.222-50 (22 U.S.C. 7104(g)).

- (x) 52.222-51, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts for Maintenance, Calibration, or Repair of Certain Equipment--Requirements (NOV 2007) (41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.).
- (xi) 52.222-53, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts for Certain Services-Requirements (FEB 2009)(41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.).
- (xii) 52.222-54, Employment Eligibility Verification (JUL 2012).
- (xiii) 52.226-6, Promoting Excess Food Donation to Nonprofit Organizations.

(MAR 2009) (Pub. L. 110-247). Flow down required in accordance with paragraph (e) of FAR clause 52.226-6.

(xiv) 52.247-64, Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial Vessels (FEB 2006) (46 U.S.C. Appx 1241(b) and 10 U.S.C. 2631). Flow down required in accordance with paragraph (d) of FAR clause 52.247-64.

(2) While not required, the contractor may include in its subcontracts for commercial items a minimal number of additional clauses necessary to satisfy its contractual obligations.

(End of clause)

# 52.217-9 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract. (MAR 2000)

- (a) The Government may extend the term of this contract by written notice to the Contractor within 30 days; provided that the Government gives the Contractor a preliminary written notice of its intent to extend at least 60 days before the contract expires. The preliminary notice does not commit the Government to an extension.
- (b) If the Government exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to include this option clause.
- (c) The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of any options under this clause, shall not exceed 5 years.

(End of clause)

# 52.232-18 Availability of Funds. (APR 1984)

Funds are not presently available for this contract. The Government's obligation under this contract is contingent upon the availability of appropriated funds from which payment for contract purposes can be made. No legal liability on the part of the Government for any payment may arise until funds are made available to the Contracting Officer for this contract and until the Contractor receives notice of such availability, to be confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer.

(End of clause)

# DOI ELECTRONIC INVOICING Electronic Invoicing and Payment Requirements - Invoice Processing Platform (IPP) (September 2011)

Payment requests must be submitted electronically through the U. S. Department of the Treasury's Invoice Processing Platform System (IPP).

"Payment request" means any request for contract financing payment or invoice payment by the Contractor. To constitute a proper invoice, the payment request must comply with the requirements identified in the applicable Prompt Payment clause included in the contract, or the clause 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions - Commercial Items included in commercial item contracts. The IPP website address is: https://www.ipp.gov.

Under this contract, the following documents are required to be submitted as an attachment to the IPP invoice:

## Copy of Company Invoice

The Contractor must use the IPP website to register, access and use IPP for submitting requests for payment. The Contractor Government Business Point of Contact (as listed in CCR) will receive enrollment instructions via email from the Federal Reserve Bank of Boston (FRBB) within 3 - 5 business days of the

contract award date. Contractor assistance with enrollment can be obtained by contacting the IPP Production Helpdesk via email ippgroup@bos.frb.org or phone (866) 973-3131.

If the Contractor is unable to comply with the requirement to use IPP for submitting invoices for payment, the Contractor must submit a waiver request in writing to the Contracting Officer with its proposal or quotation.

### (End of Template)

## DOI AUTHORITIES AND DELEGATIONS AUTHORITIES AND DELEGATIONS (MAY 2010)

- (a) The Contracting Officer is the only individual authorized to enter into or terminate this contract, modify any term or condition of this contract, waive any requirement of this contract, or accept nonconforming work.
- (b) The Contracting Officer will designate a Contracting Officer's Representative (COR) at time of award. The COR will be responsible for technical monitoring of the contractor's performance and deliveries. The COR will be appointed in writing, and a copy of the appointment will be furnished to the Contractor. Changes to this delegation will be made by written changes to the existing appointment or by issuance of a new appointment. The COR for this contract will be:

Linda Montano BLM-New Mexico State Office 301 Dinosaur Trail Santa Fe, NM 87508 505-954-2205 Imontano@blm.gov.

- (c) The COR is not authorized to perform, formally or informally, any of the following actions:
- (1) Promise, award, agree to award, or execute any contract, contract modification, or notice of intent that changes or may change this contract;
  - (2) Waive or agree to modification of the delivery schedule;
  - (3) Make any final decision on any contract matter subject to the Disputes Clause;
  - (4) Terminate, for any reason, the Contractor's right to proceed;
  - (5) Obligate in any way, the payment of money by the Government.
- (d) The Contractor shall comply with the written or oral direction of the Contracting Officer or authorized representative(s) acting within the scope and authority of the appointment memorandum. The Contractor need not proceed with direction that it considers to have been issued without proper authority. The Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer in writing, with as much detail as possible, when the COR has taken an action or has issued direction (written or oral) that the Contractor considers to exceed the COR¿s appointment, within 3 days of the occurrence. Unless otherwise provided in this contract, the Contractor assumes all costs, risks, liabilities, and consequences of performing any work it is directed to perform that falls within any of the categories defined in paragraph (c) prior to receipt of the Contracting Officer's response issued under paragraph (e) of this clause.
- (e) The Contracting Officer shall respond in writing within 30 days to any notice made under paragraph (d) of this clause. A failure of the parties to agree upon the nature of a direction, or upon the contract action to be taken with respect thereto, shall be subject to the provisions of the Disputes clause of this contract.

- (f) The Contractor shall provide copies of all correspondence to the Contracting Officer and the COR.
- (g) Any action(s) taken by the Contractor, in response to any direction given by any person acting on behalf of the Government or any Government official other than the Contracting Officer or the COR acting within his or her appointment, shall be at the Contractor's risk.

(End of notice)

DOI TEXT MESSAGING Prohibition on Text Messaging and Using Electronic Equipment Supplied by the Government while Driving (October 2009)

Prohibition on Text Messaging and Using Electronic Equipment Supplied by the Government while Driving (October 2009)

Executive Order 13513, Federal Leadership On Reducing Text Messaging While Driving, was signed by President Barack Obama on October 1, 2009 (Ref: http://edocket.access.gpo.gov/2009/pdf/E9-24203.pdf). This Executive Order introduces a Federal Government-wide prohibition on the use of text messaging while driving on official business or while using Government-supplied equipment. Additional guidance enforcing the ban will be issued at a later date. In the meantime, please adopt and enforce policies that immediately bans text messaging while driving company-owned or rented vehicles, government owned or leased vehicles, or while driving privately owned vehicles while on official government business or when performing any work for or on behalf of the government.

End of Clause

			- - - - - -
			·.
·			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

# CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge the receipt of the Contracting Officer's Representative (COR) appointment memorandum for Contract No. L13PX00442. I also accept the terms and conditions of Contract No. L13PX00442.

7 29 13 (Date) Katherine Miller (Printed Name)

(Signature)

SF County Manager

Approxed as to form

Malley 8 7/26/13